

No. A18-1283  
No. A18-1291  
No. A18-1292

---

## State of Minnesota In Court of Appeals

---

In re Applications of Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, for a  
Certificate of Need and a Routing Permit for the Proposed Line 3  
Replacement Project in Minnesota from the North Dakota Border to the  
Wisconsin Border.

---

### **OPENING BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF RELATOR FRIENDS OF THE HEADWATERS**

---

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY  
CENTER  
Scott R. Strand (#0147151)  
60 South 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 386-6409

*Attorney for Relator Friends of the Headwaters*

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
Charles N. Nauen (#0121216)  
David J. Zoll (#0330681)  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)  
Arielle S. Wagner (#0398332)  
100 Washington Ave S., Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401  
(612) 339-6900

*Attorneys for Relator Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Lisa Crum  
Assistant Attorney General  
1100 Bremer Tower, 445 Minnesota Street  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101  
(651) 757-1291

*Attorney for Respondent*

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.  
Thomas H. Boyd (#0200517)  
Eric F. Swanson (#0188128)  
Betsy H. Schmiesing (#0229258)  
Kyle R. Kroll (#0398433)  
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 3500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 604-6400

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor Enbridge  
Energy, Limited Partnership*

WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE AND  
RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS  
Joseph Plumer (MN #164859)  
P.O. Box 418  
White Earth, Minnesota 56591  
(218) 983-3285

*Attorney for Relators, White Earth Band of  
Ojibwe and Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians*

HONOR THE EARTH  
Paul C. Blackburn (#0391685)  
P.O. Box 63  
Callaway, Minnesota 56521  
(612) 599-5568

Frank Bibeau (#0306460)  
51124 County Road 118  
Deer River, Minnesota 56636  
(218) 760-1258

*Attorneys for Relator Honor the Earth*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	2
A. Enbridge’s Mainline pipeline system, its expansion, and the new corridor.....	2
B. The Sandpiper Pipeline: Court of Appeals holds EIS required.....	4
C. Continued expansion of tar sands pipelines and the Line 3 Proposal .....	5
D. Line 3 Environmental Review Process and This Appeal .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE LINE 3 FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT DOES NOT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MINNESOTA ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (MEPA) BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ASSESS POTENTIAL SITE-SPECIFIC IMPACTS FROM A MAJOR PIPELINE OIL SPILL .....	11
II. THE FEIS DEFINES THE “PURPOSE AND NEED” OF THE PROJECT FAR TOO NARROWLY, AND AS A RESULT, THE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES EVALUATED DOES NOT MEET THE STATUTORY STANDARD.....	15
III. THE FEIS’S ANALYSIS OF “CUMULATIVE IMPACTS” OR “CUMULATIVE EFFECTS” IMPROPERLY DID NOT INCLUDE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE FUTURE PIPELINE PROJECTS THAT MIGHT RESULT FROM APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT.....	20
IV. THE FEIS FAILED TO MAKE ANY USEFUL ASSESSMENT OF THE POTENTIAL EFFECT OF THE LINE 3 PROJECT ON GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS .....	24

V. THE LINE 3 ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW PROCESS HAS BEEN FRAUGHT WITH “DANGER SIGNALS” THAT STRONGLY INDICATE THE PUC DID NOT TAKE THE REQUIRED “HARD LOOK” AT THE ENVIROMENTAL CONSEQUENCES OF THIS PROJECT.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Committee v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109, 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Citizens Advocating for Responsible Dev. (CARD) v. Kandiyohi County Board of Comm’rs</i> , 713 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2006) .....	10, 20
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	28
<i>Indigenous Environmental Network v. U.S. Dept. of State</i> , 2018 WL 5840768 (D. Mont. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	5, 26
<i>In re City of Owatonna’s NPDES/SDS Proposed Permit Reissuance for the Discharge of Treated Water</i> , 672 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) .....	28
<i>In re N.D. Pipeline Co.</i> , 869 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Cook County</i> , 786 N.W.2d 291 (Minn. 2010) .....	30
<i>Minnesota Ctr. for Env’tl. Advocacy v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 644 N.W.2d 457 (Minn. 2002) .....	10, 13
<i>National Audubon Soc’y v. Department of Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	10, 30
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 606 F.3d 1058 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>Northwest Bypass Group v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 552 F.Supp.2d 97 (D.N.H. 2008).....	21
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 689 F.3d 1012 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Reserve Mining Co. v Herbst</i> , 256 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26

<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Van Abbema v. Fornell</i> , 807 F.2d 633 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26

**STATE STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Minn. R. 4410.0200.....	23
Minn. R. 4410.1700.....	20
Minn. R. 4410.2300.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. 4410.3800.....	20
Minn. R. 7852.1500.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 116D.04 .....	<i>passim</i>

**FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7.....	20

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Blumm, Michael C. & Nelson, Marla, “Pluralism and the Environment Revisited: The Role of Comment Agencies in NEPA Litigation,” 37 <i>Vt. L. Rev.</i> 5 (2012) .....	30
Burger, Michael & Wentz, Jessica, “Downstream and Upstream Greenhouse Gas Emissions: The Proper Scope of NEPA Review.” 41 <i>Harvard Env’tl. L. Rev.</i> 109 (2017) .....	27
Carrington, Damian, “Leave fossil fuels buried to prevent climate change, study urges,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Jan. 7, 2015).....	24

Department of State, <i>Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement for the Keystone XL Project</i> (January 2014).....	31
Exponent, <i>Third-Party Consultant Environmental Review of the TransCanada Keystone XL Pipeline Risk Assessment</i> (2013) .....	14
Freeman, Jody, “The Uncomfortable Convergence of Energy and Environmental Law,” 41 <i>Harv. Envtl. L. Rev.</i> 339 (2017) .....	29
<i>Independent Risk Analysis for the Straits Pipelines</i> (July 20, 2018).....	14
McGlade, Christophe & Ekins, Paul, “The geographical distribution of fossil fuels unused when limiting global warming to 2° C,” <i>Nature</i> 187-90 (Jan. 8, 2015) .....	24
Morgan, Geoffrey, “Cenovus urges oilpatch to cut output to ease glut—“We are not going to carry this industry on our back,” <i>Financial Post.</i> (Oct. 31, 2018).....	24
Oak Ridge National Laboratory, <i>Studies for the Requirements of Automatic and Remotely Controlled Shutoff Valves on Hazardous Liquids and Natural Gas Pipelines with Respect to Public and Environmental Safety</i> (2012) .....	13
U.S. Department of State, <i>Supplemental EIS for the Line 67 Project</i> (2017) .....	21
